Joun THURSTON

~ ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

March 11, 2019

The Hon. Betsy Harrell
Benton County Clerk

215 East Central, Suite 217
Bentonville, AR 72712-3373

Re: City of Pea Ridge Annexation Ordinance 629
Dear Ms. Harrell,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the Office of the
Secretary of State.

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A. §14-40-609 (annexation by 100% of the landowners)
Effective Date: 1/26/19 :

County: Benton City: Pea Ridge
City Ordinance: 629 Dated: 12/27/18
County Court Order: CC-2018-19A Date Filed: 10/23/18

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By copy of this letter
(and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping authoritids for Arkansas. Please retain
these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal boundary change by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

1f you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please contact our office at 501-682-3478.

Elecrions Division
Room 26
501-682-3478

ce: Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Honorable Jackie Crabtree, Mayor of Pea Ridge (w/encl)

State Capitol = Suite 256 « 500 Woodlane Street » Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 « Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov + www.sos.arkansas.gov




Arkansas Secretary of State
Mark Martin Arkansas Secretary of State, 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County: Benton City/Town: PeaRidge

City Ordinance/Resolution No: _629 Date approved: _12/27/2018

County Court Case No: CC 2018-19A Date Order Filed: 10/23/201 3?

Type: [AAnnexation by Petition of all Landowners A C.A §14-40.609 | ]
Date Change Effective: 01/26/2019 Set by: ®Municipal Ordinance O Emergency Clause ¢ Default

(Required by Act 653 of 2017)
For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: OUpheId Qoverturned Oother {ottech explonotion}

Initiating party:
® All Landowners O Majority Landowners OMunicipal Governing Body © State © Other

Supporting Documentation attached (check all that apply):

E] Fite marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution {required)
E] File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results (required except for islond annexation)
/] Copy of Arkansas GIS Office approved printed map and certification letter (required)
D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices (inciude Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notices)
IZI File marked copy of Petition Part (if applicabie)

D File marked copy of Complaint and final Circuit Court Order {Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:

Name: Jackie Crabtree Title: Mayor |
Street Address: PO Box 10 ‘
City: Pea Ridge st: AR Zip code: 72751

Complete one form per ordinance/resolution, attach it as o cover page to the supporting document set and submit to the County Clerk's
Office within 45 days of the Effective Date as required by Act 655 of 2017

County Official:

Signature: Wm Title: _Deputy Clerk

Date: 01/25/2019

Pursuant to Act 655 6f 2017, County Offictals must submit a file-marked copy of municipal boundary change dotumentation within 30 days of
receipt to: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipal Boundary Filing, 500 Woodlane Ave Suite 256, Little Rock, AR 72201-109¢
i

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

Received by:
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BETSY HARRELL

CoUNTY CLERK & VOTER REGISTRAR PROBATE COURT CLERK
215 EAsT CENTRAL, SUITE 217

: o COURTROUSE, 102 N.E. “A" STREET
ENTONVILLE, -5373 - BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5350
479-271-1013 January 25, 2019 .

4719-271-5727
Fax: 479-271-1019 Fax: 479-271-1712

Honorable John Thurston
Secretary of State

Room 256 State Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

RE: Scott and Jennifer Jacobs
City of Pea Ridge Annexation
Benton County Court Case No. CC# 2018-19A

Dear Secretary Martin:
In accordance with the law, I am enclosing a certified copy of each of the following:
1. Map (survey and vicinity map) of the affected area
2. Order Authorizing Annexation entered on October 23, 2018
3. Ordinance No. 629 adopted on December 27, 2018, by the City of Pea Ridge.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call my

office.

Smcerely,

Betsy Harrell 66 \. UW
BH/tku
Enclosures

cc: Roderick Grieve
Benton County Assessor

NW Arkansas Regional Planmng Commlssmn
1311 Clayton Street .- .
Springdale, AR 727_65 _'

Benton County 9-1- 1 Admlmstratlon '.

RoGERs OFFICE e ROGERS ARCHIVES StLoAaM SPRIN js OFFICE
2111 W. WALNUT ) : } ,,,,, 1211 W, WaLNUT 707 8. LiNcoLn
(479) 636-3727 ®. .7 (479) 636-1037 b 479-271-1013

Fax (479) 636-4922 " Fax (479) 636-1053 Fax (479) 524-8534
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BETSY pannzi
CO & PROBATE Ci Fric
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE BENTOM COUNTY, 3y
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS CC 2018-19A

ORDER CONFIRMING ANNEXATION

Now on this dayis presented to the Court the complete file for the annexation of
certain land to the City of Pea Ridge, Benton County, Arkansas, under this file number,
including specifically a copy of the plat of the annexed property and a copy of the resolution or
ordinance of the governing body of the city or town accepting the property for annexation, and
having reviewed the file and all things considered, the Court finds that all the requirements of
§ 14-40-609 of the Arkansas Code have been complied with and further that the annexation is in
all respects proper, including if applicable, that the annexing city or town has included in the legal
description included with its resolution or ordinance accepting the property for annexation certain
dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the property to be annexed if
required by the Court’s previous order entered in this file.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED AND ORDERED that the annexation of the
above described lands to the City of Pea Rid ge, Benton County, Arkansas, is hereby

confirmed and that the same is and shall hence forth comprise a part of the City of Pea Ridge,

U

HON. BARR?I MOE G, County Judge

Benton County, Arkansas.

12.'4[‘!

~ -Date

._ 2019 0420
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ORDINANCE NO. 629 019 JAK 23 AMID: 29

| BETSY HARRELL
IR ATE O ERY
AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN Wﬂ Ay
TO THE CITY OF PEA RIDGE; APPROVING THE SCHEDULE OF SERY H
BE EXTENDED TO SAID AREA; AND ASSIGNING SUCH TO WARDS

WHEREAS, a petition was filed, pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609, for the annexation of
certain territory into the City of Pea Ridge, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, the Benton County Assessor and the Benton County Clerk have verified that
the petition: (A) is in writing; (B) contains an attestation signed before a notary by the
property owner of the relevant property confirming the desire to be annexed; (C) contains
an accurate description of the relevant property; (D) contains a letter or title opinion from
a certified abstractor or title company verifying that the petitioner is the owner of record
of the relevant property; (E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or
engineer verifying that the relevant property is contiguous with the annexing city and that
no enclaves will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city; and (F)
includes a schedule of services of the annexing city that will be extended to the area
within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final; and presented the
petition and records of the matter to the Benton County Judge; and -

WHEREAS, the County Judge has: (A) reviewed the petition and records for
completeness and accuracy; (B) determined that no enclaves will be created by the
annexation; (C) confirmed that the petition contains a schedule of services; and (D)
issued an order articulating these findings, and forwarded the petition and an Order
authorizing the annexation to the contiguous City of Pea Ridge for consideration; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and City Council of Pea Ridge that said
territory be annexed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory, in Benton County, Arkansas,
contiguous to the City of Pea Ridge, be and the same is hereby accepted as part of, and
annexed to and made a part of the City of Pea Ridge, Arkansas to wit: Commencing
from the SW corner of the SE % of $35, T2IN, R30W; thence S 89°47°45 E, 58541
feet to the point of beginning; thence N 01°05748° E, 520.48 feet; S 89°58°30” E, 250.91
feet; thence South, 521.21 feet; thence N 89°47°45” W, 260.87 feet to the point of
beginning, as described in plat book 25 of page 223, 3.06 acres more or less.

And

All of the adjacent right-of-way, south of the above described property.

2019 0393
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FILE:
SECTION 2. That the following schedule of services shall be extended to the area b the
City of Pea Ridge within the statutorily required three (3) years after the date the 26']9 JRN 23 AMIC- ¢
annexation becomes final, as follows: police and fire protection — immediately; public, . __. ARG
street maintenance — immediately; and solid waste collection and disposal — immedia ?’?‘{U égaf‘g' ‘L;_ R

BENTOM COUNTY. AR
SECTION 3. That the above described territory shall be annexed to and made a part of

Ward 2 of the City of Pea Ridge, and the same shall henceforth be a part of said ward as
fully as existing parts of said ward.

SECTION 4. That this annexation shall be effective and final thirty (30) days after
passage of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. That the City Clerk shall certify and send one (1) copy of the map of the
annexed property and one (1) copy of this ordinance to the County Clerk for County
Judge confirmation consideration.

L

YACKIE CRABTREE, Mayor

7N

2019 0394
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August 30, 2018

Mr. Jeff Hawkins
Executive Director

Northwest Arkansas Regional Planning Commission
1311 Clayton Street
Springdale, AR 72762

RE: City of Pea Ridge Annexation Coordination Requirement

Mr. Hawkins,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property
Pea Ridge, AR located in Section 35, Township 21 North, Range 30 West.

Into the City of
This letter

represents confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our offic
Office) as specified in § 14

Our office will wait completion of any additional ste
boundary change, which normally comes from the
Division after any appropriate filing by your Coun

Ps necessary for the p
Arkansas Secretary of
ty Clerk.

Thank you,

W

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
fiiw

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H :\Clty_Annexatlons\Cltles\Pea_Rldge\Z0 180830\Doc\20180830_Pea Rid ge_Annexatfon_CoordInation_Lett

e (Arkansas GIS

-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90t General Assembly.

foposed
State Elections

er.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201

PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov -

2019 0395

FAX (501) 682-6077
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[EXRIBTORA

Fi Lgkl;“‘ Scott and Jennifer .Iacob%‘
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Annexation
2019 JAN 23 AM (0: 3' ParCEI ID: 15'11947"001 I

BETSY HARKLLL
C0 & PROBATE CLERK

20180CT 16 AM 5: Q8
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" ORDINANCE: NQ. 634 —
Fam
3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PEA RIDGE MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 1!4E;-'
THE OFFICIAL ZONING ATLAS MAP OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS, 003 au 0: 29

ZONE CERTAIN LAND BELONGING TO SCOTT AND JENNIFER JACOBS

BETSY bAaierLl
TO COMMERCIAL (C-1) 50 & FROBATE CLERK

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 629 was approved by the City of Pea Ridge on Decemb%gﬂ%ﬁ?%& \I{s AR
hereby incorporated into this ordinance by reference;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 629 accepted the annexation of certain territory belonging to Scott and
Jennifer Jacobs into the corporate boundaries of Pea Ridge, and pursuant to Section 4 of the ordinance, becomes
effective and final thirty (30) days after passage;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 629 failed to designate zoning for the annexed area; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Pea Ridge Municipal Code, Section 14.04.06, and upon
review of the city’s zoning, the City Council has found that the annexed land hereinafter described is best suited
for Light Commercial (C-1) zoning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PEA
RIDGE, ARKANSAS;

Section 1: That the Pea Ridge Municipal Code, Title 14, and the official zoning Atlas Map of the City
of Pea Ridge, Arkansas, should be and the same are hereby amended as hereinafter provided,

Section 2: The certain land belonging to Scott and Jennifer Jacobs, hereinafter described, should be and
the same is hereby zoned as Light Commercial (C-1), and that said land being located in Benton County,
Arkansas, is described as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Commencing from the SW corner of the SE % of $35, T2IN, R30W; thence S 89°47°45” E, 585.41 feet to the
point of beginning; thence N 01°05°48” E, 520.48 feet: S 89°58°30” E, 250.91 feet; thence South, 521.21 feet;
thence N 89°47°45” W, 260.87 feet to the point of beginning, as described in plat book 25 of page 223, 3.06
acres more or less.

_ And
All of the adjacent rigbf-of—way, south of the above described property.
LAYMAN'S DESCRIPTION:
: EET; PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS

.
[2

W ot

Jackie Crabtree, Mayor

2019 0398
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|
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE 08
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS

COUNTY COURT ORDER NO. CC 2018-19A

ORDER AUTHORIZING ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA §

- HA §'BRIEN

PRURATE CLERY
5 OOIRTY, b2

14-40-609

I, Barry Moehring, County Judge of Benton County, having reviewed the attached petition

for annexation and verification of petition, hereby find that the petition:
1) is In writing;

2) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners

of the relevant property or properties confirming their desire to be annexed;
3) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

4) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that

the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;

5) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or enginee{ verifying that the
relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves

will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town —

additionally a copy

of the letter from the State of Arkansas GIS office approving the legal description for the

annexation was provided; and
6) includes a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will
area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

The County Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this order and the re

Mayor of the City of PEA RIDGE.
I/
1

be extended to the

lated Petition to the

HON BA?RY MOEHF[NG, County Judge

/0-33-/

'

Date

2018 4067
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE 3. & PROBATE CLeps
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS GUMTC L OQUMT Y, Ak
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID
CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS CC2018-19A

VERIFICATION OF PETITION FOR ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA § 14-40-609

We, Tena O’Brien, County Clerk of Benton County, and Roderick Grieve, County
Assessor of Benton County, attest as follows:

Our offices have received the attached petition seeking annexation. The petition has been
reviewed and we hereby verify that the petition:

(A) is in writing;

(B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners of
the relevant property or properties confirming the desire to be annexed;

(C) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

(D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that the
petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;

(E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the relevant
property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves will be
created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town; and

(F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended to the area
within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

v"% ) '&q',g ) 5M¢Z (
HON,TE AO’_BRIEN, County Clerk

HON/RODERJCK—GR;EVE; County Assessor
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o TEMA DDRIEN
£7. & PROBATE CLEfR
NUNTY, £

AR U

Date: October 18, 2018
Subject: Proposed Annexation Checklist
CC 2018-19 Pea Ridge, AR

¥ (A) is in writing;

_/ (B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner
or owners of the relevant property or properties confirming the desire to be annexed;

v (O contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

" (D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company
verifying that the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or
properties;

__ (E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying
that the relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and
that no enclaves will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or
town; and

v (F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended
to the area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

[Additionally, we note -that the legal description in (C) does not include in its

escription certain-dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the

property to be annexed, the legal descriptions for which are included on the attached
Exhibit “A”] - A

Pleasgycon ¢ if yqu have any questions. .-

Michael D. Million
Manager — Mapping Dept.

Benton County Assessor’s Office

Phone: 479-271-1037, ext. 7004 )
Email: michael.million@bentoncountyar.gov
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PETITION FOR ANNEXATION
AR
LT e
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO pATE: 10/2)1¥
THE CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS B
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO
SAID CITY OF PEA RIDGE, ARKANSAS (C 20181 P

Come now the undersigned petitioners, and state as follows:

That we, owning 100% of the property in the following described area, do hereby
petition, pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609, the City Council of Pea Ridge, Arkansas, to
annex the following lands to the City of Pea Ridge, Arkansas: The following described
property, in Benton County Arkansas: Commencing from the SW corner of the SE ¥ of
S35, T2IN, R30W; thence S 89°47°45™ E, 585.41 feet to the point of beginning; thence N
01°05748° E, 520.48 feet; S 89°58°30” E, 250.91 feet; thence South, 521.21 feet; thence
N 89°47°45” W, 260.87 feet to the point of beginning, as described in plat book 25 of
page 223, 3.06 acres more or less.

And
All of the adjacent right-of-way, south of the above described property.

1. We further state that this petition is signed by100% of the real estate owners
owning 100% of the acreage in said area

2. That said property described herein is contiguous to and adjoining the present Pea
Ridge city limits, as shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. That no enclaves will be created if this petition is accepted and the territory
annexed into the City of Pea Ridge.

4. That the following schedule of services shall be extended to the area by the City
of Pea Ridge within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final:
police and fire protection — immediately; public street maintenance —
immediately; and solid waste collection and disposal ~ immediately.

5. That a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying
the petitioner is the owner of record of the relevant property is attached hereto as
Exhibit B, and is made part of this petition.

6. That a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the
relevant property is contiguous with the city limits of Pea Ridge and that no
enclaves will be created if the property is accepted for annexation into the City of
Pea Ridge is attached hereto as Exhibit C, and is made part of this petition.
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7. That the undersigned persons executing this petition has confirmed by their
signature below a desire that their property, which is described aboye bé adnemd -

. ‘,Jiu‘}ﬂ ! r‘:{ {‘:::':r

into the City of Pea Ridge. ' 5‘ RN i

Cor ks Bnnilt st%obb

Printed Name of Property Owner/Petitioner Printed e of Property Owner/Petitioner

S]gnature of Property Ownet/Petifioner Signature O%I‘C%@ Owne i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Arkansas )
) ss.
County of Bty )

On this the ,{ﬁ’d day of ()%g)ﬁxg , 2018, be% the
undersigned officer, personally appeared i oo Ds and J€ML wb&
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed

above and acknowledged and attested that it was executed for the purposes therein
apparent.

< & ’9 ARY PUBLIC
M C . - E . : \\ $.. 'R . .@ ”
y Commission Expires ;-.‘,"'“\\\%'V\'@'SS\ON 5 '?ﬂ‘:'_"”
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August 30, 2018

Mr. Jeff Hawkins

Executive Director

Northwest Arkansas Regional Planning Commission
1311 Clayton Street

Springdale, AR 72762

RE: City of Pea Ridge Annexation Coordination Requirement

Mr. Hawkins,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property iﬁto the City of
Pea Ridge, AR located in Section 35, Township 21 North, Range 30 West. |This letter

represents confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office

Office) as specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90 General A

(Arkansas GIS
ssembly.

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed
boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections

Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

FW

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
/ijw

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:\Cﬂ:y_Annexatrons\Citles\Pea_Rfdge\zo180830\Doc\20180830_Pea Ridge_Annexation_Coordination_Letter.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKA

PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 682-6077

NSAS - 72201
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Proposed Annex: City of Pea Ridge
August 2018

L_
S$35-T21N-R30W

S36-T21N-R30W

PROPOSED

-

S2-T20N-R30W

Johnson Hollow s
—_— Bella Vista

.L'/ Benton

P22 Ridge

City: Pea Ridge
Mayor: Jackie Crabtree

Arkansas Code 14-40-101.

Before an entity undertakes an
annexation, consolidation, or
detachment proceeding under this
chapter, the entity shall coordinate with
the Arkansas Geographic Information
Systems Office for preparation of legal
descriptions and digital mapping for the
relevant annexation, consolidation, and
detachment areas.

The map contained herein, is evidence,
the entity has met requirements of Act
914 of 2015

Proposed Annex

'“_"! Sections

|:| Parcels

 Minor Road

H Existing City

i_- "7 Neighboring City

Il | County Boundary

0 0.030.06 0.12

A

Miles

H:\City_Annexations\Cities\Pea_Ridge\20180830\
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3866 W. Sunset

* ea l [ e " Springdale, AR 72762
T . y re 5‘ %Efg,‘ 5 *T ik 479-582-9383
LV ¢4 H a‘llir;'.".;{ [:\ .;,‘ . ] . . '
l tl € ¢ Closing Services LLC FENTRR T Y'}‘"E: www.realiyiitleinc.com
Title Report

File No: 18-48102W

Legal:
TRACT B OF A TRACT SPLIT OF TRACT 2, K-D RANCH ESTATES, BENTON COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, AS SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 2014 AT PAGE 456, BEING PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF
THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SW
CORNER OF THE SW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4, BEING A FOUND RAILROAD SPIKE AS SHOWN ON
PLAT RECORD 18 AT PAGE 233, THENCE SOUTH 89°47'45" EAST 585.41 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING AND A POINT IN THE CENTER OF HIGHWAY 72; THENCE LEAVING SAID HIGHWAY,
NORTH 01°05'48" EAST 520.49 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN; THENCE SOUTH 89°58'30" EAST
250.91 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 521.21 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER
OF HIGHWAY 72 (SLACK STREET); THENCE NORTH 89°47'45" WEST 260.87 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 3.06 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF HIGHWAY 94 ON THE SOUTH SIDE AND A 40' WIDE ACCESS EASEMENT ON THE EAST SIDE
THEREOF.

Title is vested in:
Scott Jacobs and Jennifer Jacobs, husband and wife

Filing information for vesting:

The current vesting deed for the above described land is as follows:

Warranty Deed executed by John Ray Dye, Jr. and Bobbye J. Dye, husband and wife to Scott Jacobs
and Jennifer Jacobs, husband and wife, filed January 19, 2016 in deed record 2016 at page 3111,
records of Benton County, Arkansas.

Property Tax Information:
2017 General Taxes in the amount of $1,504.39 on parcel no. 15-11947-001 {value- $35,730.00;
millage- .0519). A homestead tax credit in the amount of $350.00 has been applied. Without said
credit, taxes would be $1,854.39.

This search is extended from September 14, 1978 to August 28, 2018 at 7:00 a.m.

Note: This is a Limited Search of the records and is not to be construed as a Title Insurance Policy, a legal
opinion or a commitment to insure. Liability is limited to the amount charged for this service.

Dated: September 4, 2018

Realty Title & Closing Services, LI.C
Arkansas Title Agency License No.: 100102353
3866 W. Sunset

Springdale, AR 72762

479-582-9383 fax 479-582-2925

BJ}.'
Bradley B. Groe

Authorized Signatory
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. BENTON n0iNTY, ey

File No. PDB-150344-05

WARRANTY DEED
MARRIED PERSONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: ’

THAT John Ray Dye, Jr. and Bobbye J. Dye, husband and wife, hereinafter. called
“GRANTORS," for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable -
consideration in hand paid by Scott Jacobs and Jennifer Jacobs, Husband and Wife the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the'said, Scott Jacobs and
Jennifer Jacobs, Husband and Wife hereinafter called "GRANTEES," and untd their heirs and assigns
forever, the following lands lying in the County of Benton, State of Arkansas, to wit:

Tract B of a tract split of Tract 2, K-D Ranch Estates, Benton County, Arkansas, as shown on Plat Book
2014 at page 456, being part of the SW ¥ of the SE % of Section 35, Township ZIENorth, Range 30 West
of the Fifth Principal Meridian, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the SW corner of
the SW % of the SE %, being a found railroad spike as shown on Plat Record 18 at:page 233, thence
South 89°47°45” East 585.41 feet to the Point of Beginning and a point in the centér of Highway 72;
thence leaving said highway, North 01°05°48” East 520.49 feet to a set iron pin; d1:gmce South 89°58°30”
East 250.91 feet to a found iron pipe; thence South 521.21 feet to a point in the center of Highway 72
(Slack Street); thence North 89°47°45” West 260.87 feet to the Point of -Beginning:' containing 3.06 acres,
more or less, Subject to the right-of-way of Highway 94 on the South side and a 40’ wide access
easement on the East side thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said GRANTEES and unto their heirs and assigns
forever, with all appurtenances thereunto belonging.

AND GRANTORS hereby covenant with said GRANTEES that they will forever watrant and
defend the title to said lands against all lawful claims whatever, subject to existihg easements, building

lines, restrictions and assessments of record, if any. No warranty or representation is made as to any
mineral interest on the aforementioned property. ‘

Prepared under the supervision of

File No. PDB-150344-05 ' . Page 1 of 2
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Benton County, AR

| certify that this instrument was Electronically filed
on 01/19/2016 3:39:51PM

in DEED Book 2016 Pages 3111 - 3114

Brenda DeShields-Circuit Clerk
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September 20, 2018

Greetings:

This letter is given in connection with what is understood to be an effort to voluntarily annex
certain real property into the City of Pea Ridge, Arkansas. I am a Licensed Pré)fessional Surveyor
in the State of Arkansas. Based on my review, I verify that the below describetd real property is
contiguous with the City of Pea Ridge, Arkansas and that no enclaves will be treated if the
described property is annexed by the City of Pea Ridge.

Sincerely,

”,
ARKANSAS %2
-

) No. 1816
y ,-' e

Justin Taffner, AR P.L.S. #1816

Parcel #15-11947-001

Jacobs, Scott & Jennifer

1938 Slack St.

Pea Ridge AR 72751-4002

Physical Address: 1938 Slack St.
WD 2016-03111, 2.94 Acres, Tract-B of Replat of Tract 2 of K-D Ranch Estates
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